
    

Riverwoolf Sharks Emergency Instructions 2017  
	  

Starting Pitching:  
Santiago, Iwakuma, Garcia, Fister, Wisler. Triggs, Musgrove. Young. 
  
Relief Pitching:  
 
Closer  Casilla only 9th inning in save situation only.  
Set Up :  8th inning  Robles or Krol. 
Middle : 6-7 inning Ryan or Biangini 
Early : 5th inning Wood 
 
Pitching Guidelines :: No starter goes more than 10 innings. No pitcher pitching a shut-out is removed 
  
Hitting  
Hit and Run/Steals  
 
In general the H/R takes precedence over the straight steal and can be used at any time during the game. 
Thereare only a couple of good base stealers on this team and they can be given the green light to steal 
from the 7th inning on, to get the game tying or game-winning run into scoring position. I would use Villar, 
Perez  in a straight steal attempt from the 7th inning on in a game where the score is -2 to +1 and the H/R 
is not in order and the Catcher’s arm does not reduce the SSN below 27.  
 8th inning on. Pinch Hitting and Pinch Running  
Unless overridden by monthly instructions any bench player is available for either role. The general 
strategy is to use the PH in the 8th or 9th inning to get the game tying or game-winning run on base or to  
 
PR to improve the tying or winning runner’s speed.  
Pinch Running: Any bench player who is faster than the runner in question.  
 
Runner Advancement:  
With less than two outs, in all situations before the 5th inning, go with a 27+ chance (Computer Game: go 
any time the runner is “well around” the base). With two outs, in any inning after the 5th, with the tying or 
go-ahead run, attempt to score with 24+ chance. Otherwise, use the 27+ guideline. For situations that do 
not fit this exactly, please refer to the Adams Chart.  
 
Sacrifice:  
Sacrifice more often with the bottom 1/3 of the order. Do not bring a PH to sacrifice. Use the Sacrifice 
from the 7th  inning on in order to get the game tying or winning run into scoring position unless you are in 
the #3-#6 part of the order.  
Do not Squeeze. DEFENSE  
Holding Runners and Infield Depth:  
Hold all runners with less than two outs, Exceptions: “S” runners and runners with no SBAs left, do not 
need to be held.  
Do not hold with two outs.  
Infield Depth:  
Play “Deep” for innings 1-5. The Sharks will go for the double play or the out at 1st, at the expense of a 
run scoring. Play the IF “In” from the 7th on with a runner representing the tying or go-ahead run on base.  
In the 6th inning use your best judgement. In tight games, play “In”, for slugfests, play “Deep”.  
Defensive Replacements:  



The Starters are listed on the batting orders below. For defensive substitutions, use this guideline:  
C: McCann, Vogt  
1B: Adams, Morrison  
2B: Villar, Lawrie, Gosselin  
SS:Anderson, Villar  
3B: Freese, Perez   
OF: Pillar, Kepler, Garcia, Kendrick, Perez  
DH: Extra OF, any player on the bench who puts you at a disadvantage.  
  
LINE-UP  
Vs rhp                    vs LHP 
Villar 2B                 Freese 3B 
McCann C             Villar 2B 
Kepler RF              Morrison 1B 
Adams 1B             Anderson SS 
Kendrick LF          Perez DH 
Anderson SS        Garcia RF 
Perez DH               Pillar CF  
Pillar CF                McCann C  
Freese 3B              Kendrick LF 
  
 
The following players will begin the season playing in (AAA):  
Clevenger, Sardinas, Parra, Schebler, Triggs, Musgrove, Young, Ellington, Manship, Warren.  
  
  
  
The Riverwolf Sharks  will be playing from the computer game this season. Hand written score sheets are 
not required from opposing managers. Please do not use any BBW micromanagers. We will be e-mailing 
monthly line-up changes, roster moves, and any changes to these instructions. There will be many 
changes during the season due to strict platooning requirements and juggling in the positions mentioned, 
so be sure to check for updates.  
All monthly instructions supercede these instructions.  
 
1= Iwakuma 2= Garcia 3= Fister 4= Santiago 5= Wisler 6=Musgrove 7=Triggs   
 Sharks rotation all season 
 
April 1-4 BH  1-2-3-4 
April 6-8 at IND 5-1-2 
April 10-13 at WHT 3-4-5-1 
April 14-17 at MID  2-3-4-5 
April 19-23 BRO 1-2-3-4-5 
 
May 1-5 at MAR 1-2-3-4-5 
May 6-9 at HOB 1-2-3-4 
May 11-14 NBO 5-1-2-3 
May 15-18 DET 4-5-1-2 
May 20-23 CAY 3-4-5-1  
 
June 1-4 IND  2-3-4-5 
June 6-8 WHT 1-2-3 



June 9-11 at BH 5-1-2  
June 12-16 at GC 3-4-5-1-2 
June 18-21 Rye 3-4-5-1 
 
July 1-5 KNOX 2-3-4-5-1 
July 6-9 NW 2-3-4-5 
July 11-14 at STM 1-2-3-4 
July 15-18 at MUN 5-1-2-3 
July 19-22 at KAN 4-5-1-2 
 
Aug 1-4 WAR    3-4-5-1 
Aug 5-8 COL     2-3-4-5 
Aug 10-13 ZIO  1-2-3-4 
Aug 14-17 at HUD  6-1-2-3 
Aug 18-21  at LV   4-6-1-2 
 
Sept 1-2 All Star break 
 
Sept 3-5 BH  7-6-3 
Seot 6-9 at IND 2-7-6-1  
Sept 10-12 at WHT 3-4-7 
Sept 14-17 at BRO 2-1-7-6 
Sept 18-22 HOB   3-4-6-1-2 
 
Oct 1-4* at RYE  3-4-6-7-1 
Oct 6-9 at KNX   2-3-4-6 
Oct 10-14 MID   1-2-3-4-5  
Oct 15-18 MAR    6-1-3-2 
Oct 20-23 at MLR  4-1-2-3 
 
Nov 2-6 at NW      1-2-3-4-6 
Nov 7-10 GC         1-2-3-4 
Nov 11-13 IND       5-1-2 
Nov 15-18 WHT      3-4-5-1 
Nov 19-22 at BH      7-3-4-5  
 
 
1=Iwakuma 2=Garcia 3=Fister 4=Santiago 5=Wisler 6=Musgrove 7=Triggs  
 
  

  
	

	

	

	 



Riverw
oolf

Sharks
Pitcher

Team
Grade

CTL
HRA

FAT
T

GS
Total	IP

RIP
ERA

K
T

BK0
W
P

HB
M
F

HRR
Biangini

Joe
Blue	Jays

10
21

51
7
R

	
67.2

67.2
3.06

Y
R

0
3

G
Casilla

Santiago
Giants

12*
13

-14
6
R

	
58

58
2.45

X
R

3
0

Ellington
Brian

M
arlins

15*
-32

36
6
R

	
33

33
2.45

Y
R

3
1
G

Fister
Doug

Astros
7

-12
11

26
R

32
180.1

	
4.64

R
3

3
Garcia

Jaim
e

Cards
7

12
-15

26/13
L

32
171.2

6
4.67

Y
L

0
3

1
Iw
akum

a
Hisashi

M
ariners

7
25

-11
26

R
33

199
	

4.12
R

1
0

1
Krol

Ian
Braves

9*
33

31
5
L

	
51

51
3.18

X
L

0
1

1
G

M
anship

Jeff
Indians

14*
-42

-14
6
R

	
43.1

43.1
3.12

R
0

0
0

1
M
usgrove

Joe
Astros

10
16

-12
25/17

R
10

62
4.1

4.06
Y

R
0

0
0

Robles
Hansel

M
ets

12*
-31

23
7
R

	
77.2

77.2
3.48

X
R

0
3

0
Ryan

Kyle
Tigers

12*
33

52
6
L

	
55.2

55.2
3.07

L
0

2
1
H

Santiago
Hector

Angels
10

-34
-22

26
L

33
182

	
4.7

L
1

2
L

Triggs
Andrew

As
15/1*

26
26

1*/17
R

6
56.1

29.2
4.31

X
R

0
3

1
G

W
arren,

Adam
Yankees

9*
-15

-22
20-/7

R
1

65.1
60.1

4.68
R

0
3

1
L

W
issler

M
att

Braves
6

14
-22

29//5
R

26
156.2

1
5

R
2

0
L

W
ood

Travis
Cubs

16*
-16

-12
5
L

	
61

61
2.95

L
0

0
3

Young
Chris

Royals
1/9*

-36
-56

27//9
R

13
88.2

32.2
6.19

X
R

0
3

0
M

Pla
BC

SP
Arm

ST
SBA

G
PA

TH
PB

Defense
Defense

Defense
Clevenger

Steve
M
ariners

*-8/+1
SA5

6
30

N
0

22
76

0
PB1

C7
M
cCann

Brian
Yankees

*-4/-1
SA2

4
33

R26
1

130
492

-2
PB2

C7	1B2
Vogt

Stephen
As

*-10/1
PR5

6
32

N
0

137
532

-2
PB1

C7	1B2
Adam

s
M
att

Cards
0/-2

SA0
5

31
F14

1
118

327
1B4

Anderson
Tim

W
hite	Sox

2/-2
SA1

18
33

E32
12

99
431

SS8
Freese

David
Pirates

9/-4
SA3

6
33

N
0

141
492

3B3
1B3	2B6

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
Kendrick

How
ie

Phillies
*-3/0

SA0
25

15
F32

12
146

543
O
F2	3B4

2B7	1B2
Law

rie
Brett

W
hite	Sox

*+3/-2
SA1

12
31

E27
10

384
384

2B7
M
orrison

Logan
Rays

*+1/-2
PR0

5
30

F26
6

107
398

3B3	1B3
2B7	1B2

SS7	O
F1

Perez
Hernan

Tigers
*+1/-3

SA1
16

31
B32

41
123

430
3B3	1B3

2b6	1B3
3B3	O

F1
Sardinas

Luis
Padres

*+7/-6
SA0

17
33

E26
6

66
197

SS8	1B3
2b7	1B3

3B3	O
F1

P1
Villar

Jonathan
Brew

ers
*+3/-3

SA0
18

34
B30

80
156

679
SS8	2B7

3B3
Garcia

Avisail
W
hite	Sox

*-2/-1
SA0

12
36

D20
8

120
453

O
F2

Kepler
M
ax

Tw
ins

*-7/+1
SA4

15
30

F29
8

113
396

O
F2	1B2

Parra
Gerado

Braves
*-3/-1

SA1
15

34
D24

10
102

381
O
F3	1B4

Pillar
Kevin

Jays
*-0/-2

SA1
15

34
D27

20
146

584
O
F3				

Schebler
Scott

Reds
*-8/-0

SA4
8

30
B14

6
82

282
O
F1

Gosselin
Phil

Braves
*-1/-1

SA0
15

30
C33

3
122

240
2B7	3B4

1B3	O
F1


