Riverwoolf Sharks Emergency Instructions 2017

Starting Pitching:

Santiago, Iwakuma, Garcia, Fister, Wisler. Triggs, Musgrove. Young.

Relief Pitching:

Closer Casilla only 9th inning in save situation only.

Set Up: 8th inning Robles or Krol. Middle: 6-7 inning Ryan or Biangini

Early: 5th inning Wood

Pitching Guidelines :: No starter goes more than 10 innings. No pitcher pitching a shut-out is removed

Hittina

Hit and Run/Steals

In general the H/R takes precedence over the straight steal and can be used at any time during the game. There are only a couple of good base stealers on this team and they can be given the green light to steal from the 7th inning on, to get the game tying or game-winning run into scoring position. I would use Villar, Perez in a straight steal attempt from the 7th inning on in a game where the score is -2 to +1 and the H/R is not in order and the Catcher's arm does not reduce the SSN below 27.

8th inning on. Pinch Hitting and Pinch Running

Unless overridden by monthly instructions any bench player is available for either role. The general strategy is to use the PH in the 8th or 9th inning to get the game tying or game-winning run on base or to

PR to improve the tying or winning runner's speed.

Pinch Running: Any bench player who is faster than the runner in question.

Runner Advancement:

With less than two outs, in all situations before the 5th inning, go with a 27+ chance (Computer Game: go any time the runner is "well around" the base). With two outs, in any inning after the 5th, with the tying or go-ahead run, attempt to score with 24+ chance. Otherwise, use the 27+ guideline. For situations that do not fit this exactly, please refer to the Adams Chart.

Sacrifice:

Sacrifice more often with the bottom 1/3 of the order. Do not bring a PH to sacrifice. Use the Sacrifice from the 7th inning on in order to get the game tying or winning run into scoring position unless you are in the #3-#6 part of the order.

Do not Squeeze. **DEFENSE**

Holding Runners and Infield Depth:

Hold all runners with less than two outs, Exceptions: "S" runners and runners with no SBAs left, do not need to be held.

Do not hold with two outs.

Infield Depth:

Play "Deep" for innings 1-5. The Sharks will go for the double play or the out at 1st, at the expense of a run scoring. Play the IF "In" from the 7th on with a runner representing the tying or go-ahead run on base. In the 6th inning use your best judgement. In tight games, play "In", for slugfests, play "Deep". Defensive Replacements:

The Starters are listed on the batting orders below. For defensive substitutions, use this guideline:

C: McCann, Vogt 1B: Adams, Morrison

2B: Villar, Lawrie, Gosselin

SS:Anderson, Villar 3B: Freese, Perez

OF: Pillar, Kepler, Garcia, Kendrick, Perez

DH: Extra OF, any player on the bench who puts you at a disadvantage.

LINE-UP

Vs rhp vs LHP Villar 2B Freese 3B McCann C Villar 2B Morrison 1B Kepler RF **Anderson SS** Adams 1B Kendrick LF Perez DH Anderson SS Garcia RF Perez DH Pillar CF McCann C Pillar CF Kendrick LF Freese 3B

The following players will begin the season playing in (AAA):

Clevenger, Sardinas, Parra, Schebler, Triggs, Musgrove, Young, Ellington, Manship, Warren.

The Riverwolf Sharks will be playing from the computer game this season. Hand written score sheets are not required from opposing managers. Please do not use any BBW micromanagers. We will be e-mailing monthly line-up changes, roster moves, and any changes to these instructions. There will be many changes during the season due to strict platooning requirements and juggling in the positions mentioned, so be sure to check for updates.

All monthly instructions supercede these instructions.

1= Iwakuma 2= Garcia 3= Fister 4= Santiago 5= Wisler 6=Musgrove 7=Triggs Sharks rotation all season

April 1-4 BH 1-2-3-4

April 6-8 at IND 5-1-2

April 10-13 at WHT 3-4-5-1

April 14-17 at MID 2-3-4-5

April 19-23 BRO 1-2-3-4-5

May 1-5 at MAR 1-2-3-4-5

May 6-9 at HOB 1-2-3-4

May 11-14 NBO 5-1-2-3

May 15-18 DET 4-5-1-2

May 20-23 CAY 3-4-5-1

June 1-4 IND 2-3-4-5

June 6-8 WHT 1-2-3

June 9-11 at BH 5-1-2 June 12-16 at GC 3-4-5-1-2 June 18-21 Rye 3-4-5-1

July 1-5 KNOX 2-3-4-5-1 July 6-9 NW 2-3-4-5 July 11-14 at STM 1-2-3-4 July 15-18 at MUN 5-1-2-3 July 19-22 at KAN 4-5-1-2

Aug 1-4 WAR 3-4-5-1 Aug 5-8 COL 2-3-4-5 Aug 10-13 ZIO 1-2-3-4 Aug 14-17 at HUD 6-1-2-3 Aug 18-21 at LV 4-6-1-2

Sept 1-2 All Star break

Sept 3-5 BH 7-6-3 Seot 6-9 at IND 2-7-6-1 Sept 10-12 at WHT 3-4-7 Sept 14-17 at BRO 2-1-7-6 Sept 18-22 HOB 3-4-6-1-2

Oct 1-4* at RYE 3-4-6-7-1 Oct 6-9 at KNX 2-3-4-6 Oct 10-14 MID 1-2-3-4-5 Oct 15-18 MAR 6-1-3-2 Oct 20-23 at MLR 4-1-2-3

Nov 2-6 at NW 1-2-3-4-6 Nov 7-10 GC 1-2-3-4 Nov 11-13 IND 5-1-2 Nov 15-18 WHT 3-4-5-1 Nov 19-22 at BH 7-3-4-5

1=lwakuma 2=Garcia 3=Fister 4=Santiago 5=Wisler 6=Musgrove 7=Triggs

Gosselin	Schebler	Pillar	Parra	Kepler	Garcia	Villar	Sardinas	Perez	Morrison	Lawrie	Kendrick	Freese	Anderson	Adams	Vogt	McCann	Clevenger		Young	Wood	Wissler	Warren,	Triggs	Santiago	Ryan	Robles	Musgrove	Manship	Krol	lwakuma	Garcia	Fister	Ellington	Casilla	Biangini	Pitcher	Riverwoolt
Phil	Scott	Kevin	Gerado	Max	Avisail	Jonathan	Luis	Hernan	Logan	Brett	Howie	David	Tim	Matt	Stephen	Brian	Steve		Chris	Travis	Matt	Adam	Andrew	Hector	Kyle	Hansel	Joe	Jeff	lan	Hisashi	Jaime	Doug	Brian	Santiago	Joe		Sharks
Braves	Reds	Jays	Braves	Twins	White Sox	Brewers	Padres	Tigers	Rays	White Sox	Phillies	Pirates	White Sox	Cards	As	Yankees	Mariners		Royals	Cubs	Braves	Yankees	As	Angels	Tigers	Mets	Astros	Indians	Braves	Mariners	Cards	Astros	Marlins	Giants	Blue Jays	Team	
*-1/-1	0-/8-	*-0/-2	*-3/-1	*-7/+1	*-2/-1	*+3/-3	*+7/-6	*+1/-3	*+1/-2	*+3/-2	*-3/0	9/-4	2/-2	0/-2	*-10/1	*-4/-1	*-8/+1	Pla	1/9*	16*	6	9 *	15/1*	10	12*	12*	10	14*	9				15*	12*	10	Grade	
SA0	SA4	SA1	SA1	SA4	SA0	SA0	SA0	SA1	PRO	SA1	SAO	SA3	SA1	SA0	PR5	SA2	SA5	BC SP	-36	-16		-15	26		33	-31		-42	33	25	12	-12	-32	13		CTL HRA	
15	œ	15	15	15	12	18	17	16	5	12	25	6	18	5	6	4	6	Arm	-56 27//9		-22 29//5			-22	52		-12 25/17	-14	31	-11	-15 26/13	11	36	-14	51	RA FAT	
30 C33	30 B14			30 F29	36 D20		33 E26	31 B32	30 F26	31 E27	15 F32	33 N	33 E32	31 F14	32 N	33 R26	30 N		//9 R	5 L		/7 R	•		6 L	7	-	6 R	5 L	26 R	-	26 R	6 R	6 R	7 R		
																		SBA																		SS	
ω	σ	20	10	∞	∞	80	6	41	6	10	12	0	12	1	0	1	0	۵	13			1					10				32					Total IP	
122	82	146	102	113	120	156	66	123	107	384	146	141	99	118	137	130	22	PA	88.2	61	156.2	65.1	56.1	182	55.2	77.2	62	43.1	51	199	171.2	180.1	33	58	67.2	IIP RIP	
240	282	584	381	396	453	679	197	430	398	384	543	492	431	327	532	492	76	뒾	32.2	61	1	60.1	29.2		55.2	77.2	4.1	43.1	51		6		33	58	67.2	ERA	
															-2 PB1	-2 PB2	0 PB1	PB	6.19 X	2.95	5	4.68	4.31 X	4.7	3.07	3.48 X	4.06 Y	3.12	3.18 X	4.12	4.67 Y	4.64		2.45 X	3.06 Y	~	
2B7 3B4	OF1	OF3	OF3 1B4	OF2 1B2	OF2	SS8 2B7	SS8 1B3	3B3 1B3	3B3 1B3	2B7	OF2 3B4	3B3	SS8	1B4	C7 1B2	C7 1B2	C7	Defense	R	_	R	R	R	_	٦	R	R	R	_	R	٦	R	R	R	R	⊣	
1B3 OF1						3B3	2b7 1B3	2b6 1B3	287 182		287 182	1B3 2B6						Defense																		BKO	
							3B3 OF1	3B3 OF1	SS7 OF1									Defense	0	0		0	0		0	0	0	0	0		0				0	₩P	
							P1												ω	0	2	ω	ω	_	2	ω	0	0	<u> </u>	1	ω	ω	ω	ω	ω	НВ	
																												0		0						<u>≼</u>	
																			o Z	ω	0 L	1 L	1 G	2 L	1 H	0	0	₽	1 G	1	1	ω	1 G	0	മ	HRR	